\C
N

AR GATERRD

CLARK COUNTY
STAFF REPORT
DEPARTMENT: Budget Office
DATE: March 4, 2014
REQUEST: Set a public hearing in two weeks for the purpose of discussing the
attached 2014 Spring Supplemental appropriation.
CHECK ONE: X Consent Routine
BACKGROUND

Attached is the 2014 Spring Supplemental appropriation. Two weeks are required to advertise the changes
to the 2013/2014 Adopted Budget. This will allow appropriate time to notify the citizens of the proposed
change to the 2013/2014 Budget. If past practices hold, the public hearing will be Tuesday, March 25,
2014.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS

Approval of this staff report does not change the budget. The attached staff report details the individual
budget requests that will be presented on March 25, 2014 for a total increase in expenditures of
$26,304,242. Revenue increases total $29,770,994 for a net increase in fund balance of $3,503,699.
POLICY IMPLICATIONS / COMMUNITY OUTREACH

The purpose of this staff report is to set a public hearing in two weeks to allow citizens time to consider the
requests of Clark County departments and participate in the decision making of their local government.

ACTION REQUESTED

Set a public hearing in two weeks for the purpose of discussing the attached 2014 Spring Supplemental.

DISTRIBUTION
All County Departments
Approved:
Robert M. Stevens CLARK COUNTY
Budget Manager BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

e o Puth

MAR. || |20/51 S G- 14

2014 Spring Supplemental



RESOLUTION 2014-03-01

The Clark County Board of Commissioners will hold a public hearing on Tuesday,
March 25, 2014 at 10:00 a.m. in the Commissioners’ Hearing Room, 1300 Franklin
Street, 6™ Floor, Vancouver, Washington to consider the 2014 Spring supplemental
amending the 2013/14 biennial budget in the following amounts:

A total increase in expenditures of $26,304,242; revenue increase total
$29,770,994 for a net increase in fund balance of $3,503,699.

Any person may attend this hearing and comment for or against.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR CLARK COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Attest:

/
/@@/ cle %/fz/L [om 27%&&/
Clerk of the Board/ Chair

Please publish: March 11, 2014
Please publish: March 18, 2014

:BFof alternate formats or to request auxiliary aids, contact the Clark County ADA
Office Voice (360) 397-2025, TTY (360) 397-2445, Email: ADA@Clark. WA.GOV




CLARK COUNTY
STAFF REPORT

DEPARTMENT: Office of Budget and Information Services

DATE: © March 25, 2014

:ﬁ,E,_Q;U.EST: Approve the 2014 Special Suppleméntal request.
CHECK ONE: X_____Consent Routine
BACKGROUND:

Staff recommends the Board of County Commissioners approve the following adjustments to the 2013/2014 Adopted
- Biennial Budget. The adjustments are not limited. to specific funds or départments, but reflect changes county-wide.
Following are brief descriptions of the requested revisions. An attached exhibit reflects the detail of budget coding.

Item 1 Budget Office ‘ Allocate treatment sales tax . $539,832
funds for ongoing support for

Detox operations

2922

This package requests additional ongoing support for Detox for $343,753 for the 2013-14 biennium. The 2013
operating cost is estimated at $750,000, and then at $788,400 per year starting in 2014 (ten beds at $216 per day
per bed with Lifeline Connections). Prior to 2013, funds were reallocated from the Evaluation and Treatment Center
to cover the shortfall in operating expense, but this was a one-time temporary solution. Detox is-an essential
treatment program and has no other venues to cover the shortfall in operating expenses. In addition, a technical
adjustment is made to increase the revenue transfer to fund 1954 by $539,832, for a total of $883,585, in order to
align the transfers between funds 1033 and 1954. This amount was already approved in the adopted 2013-2014
-adopted budget.

Uses Sources Change in
External Intemnal Total External Intemal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
1033 MENTAL HEALTH SALES TAX FUN ($343,753)  ($343,753) ' (3 343,753)
1954 SUBSTANCE ABUSE FUND $883,585 $883,585 $883,585
Total $0 ($ 343,753) ($ 343,753) $0 $883,585 $883,585 $539,832
item 2 Budget Office ' Changes in Personnel Headcount $0
and Budget

- 2925

This package includes personnel- changes that have happened in staff reports to the Board that now must be
formally adopted.

Item 3 Budget Office General Fund transfer to fund: $0
5193 to reimburse for Civil PA
move

2923

The General Fund reimburses Fund 5193 in the amount of $264,675 for work done to move the Civil Prosecuting
Attorney. This expense was previously authorized in the 2011 2012 budget, but the funds were not transferred as
work was not completed until 201 3.

2013 Fee Holiday Page 1 of 27



Uses Sources Change in

External Internal Total External Internal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
0001 GENERAL FUND ($ 264,675) ($ 264,675) ($ 264,675)
5193  MAJOR MAINTENANCE FUND $264,675 $264,675 $264,675
Total $0 ($ 264,675) ($ 264,675) $0 $264,675 $264,675 $0
item 4 Budget Office Historical Preservation Grants ($ 3,000)

2928

In December 2013, the Board of County Commissioners approved the Historical Promotion Grants Program. The
Advisory Committee's recommendation was to fund seven projects for 2014 in the total amount of $78,586. This
request is to increase the expenditure budget by $3,000. As a result of no awards being made in 2012 and a
slightly improved ecomony last year, the revenues collected by the Auditor's Office as a recording fee are better
than anticipated so that more dollars could be awarded than orignially budgeted for the biennium. There is no net

effect on the General Fund.

Uses Sources Change in
External  Internal Total Extemal  Intemal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
0001 GENERAL FUND ($ 3,000) ($ 3,000) ($ 3,000)
Total ($ 3,000) $0 ($ 3,000) $0 $0 $0 ($ 3,000)
item 5 Budget Office Increase Contingency to Cover ($ 100,000)

Salaries and Benefits
2995
This package increases the amount of contingency set aside in the Treatment Sales Tax Fund to cover increases in

salaries and benefits, which are currently running tight on the budget. Contingency will only be allocated if needed
to the departments where current budget may be insufficient.

Uses Sources Change in
External internal Total External Internal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
1033 MENTAL HEALTH SALES TAXFUN  ($ 100,000) ($ 100,000) ($ 100,000)
Total (8 100,000) $0 ($ 100,000) $0 $0 $0 ($ 100,000)
item 6 Budget Office Move residual budget from fund $0
1008 to fund 4008

2935

This package moves residual budget from fund 1008 to fund 4008, as fund 1008 has been converted to a four
thousand series fund. This is a technical adjustment with no impact on revenues or expenditures.

Uses Sources Change in
~ Extemal Internal Total External Internal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
1008  TRI-MOUNTAIN GOLF O&M FUND $396,860
4008 TRI-MOUNTAIN GOLF COURSE F ($ 396,860)
Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

2013 Fee Holiday Page 2 of 27



item.- 7
2969

Budget Office Reallocation of Tidemark Project

$51,749

This packages reallocates the costs of the Tldemark Project after a more thorough examination of stakeholder

roles and usage data.’

Uses Sources Change in
Extemal - Intemal . Total Extemal-  Internal Total Balance
Fund : Cash -~ Transfers “Cash ™ - Transfers
0001 GENERAL FUND $1,146,163 .- *.$1,146,163 $1,146,163
1011 PLANNING AND CODE FUND (61,057,309)  ($1,057,309) ($ 1,057,309)
1012 COUNTY ROAD FUND ($ 37,105) ($ 37,105) ($ 37,105)
3194  TECHNOLOGY RESERVE FUND ($ 8,666) ($ 8,666) $8,666 $8.,666 $0
4420 CLEAN WATER FUND {$ 60,415) ( 60,415) $0
Total ($ 8.666) (3 8,666) ($17,332) $0 $8,666 $8,666 $51,749
ltem 8 Budget Office Reduce Transfer for Fee Holiday $0
2966
This packages reduces the budgeted transfer for fee holiday by the amount not used in 2013.
Uses Sources Change in
External Internal Total Extemal Internal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers '
0001 GENERAL FUND $1,800,000  $1,800,000 $1,800,000
1011 PLANNING AND CODE FUND ($ 1,300,000)  ($ 1,300,000) ($ 1,300,000)
1012 COUNTY ROAD FUND ~(8500,000)  ($500,000) . (8 500,000)
Total $0  $1,800,000  $1,800,000 80 ($1,800,000) ($ 1,800,000) $0
iftem 9 Budget Office Update Debt Budget for Public $6,840
Works Loans and Johnson
Controls
2929

This package updates and aligns the budget for debt payments and associated Road Fund revenue transfers for
_public works loans. In addition, it also updates the Johnson Controls debt based on the latest debt schedule from

_the Treasurer.

Uses Sources Change in
External Intemnal Total External Intemal Total Balance
" | Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
1012 COUNTY ROAD FUND $902.415 $902,415 $902,415
2914 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS F $333,550 ' $333,550 (51,235,965)  ($ 1,235,965) (8 902,415)
3083 REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX Il FUN ‘ $6,840 $6.840 $6,840
Total $333,550 $909,255 $1,242,805 . $0  ($1.235965) ($1,235965) $6,840
2013 Fee Holgd_éy_ ' Page 3 of 27




item 10 Budget Office Update Debt Revenues for PSB ($ 276,513)
and CCH
2998

This package updates revenues associated with debt payments for the Public Service Building and the Community
Center for Health Building. Debt payments are made from two revenues sources: rents received from tenants in
the buildings, and real estate excise tax revenues. Since rent revenues are lower than projected for the Public
Services Building, a larger share of debt payments will need to come from real estate excise tax revenues, and thus
the contribution to debt from real estate excise taxes is increased by $382,829. Since rent revenues for the
Community Center for Health Building are higher than estimated, the share of payments from real estate excise tax
revenues is reduced by $109,418. Estimates for revenues from rent received in fund 1027 (Campus Development
Fund) are also updated.

Uses Sources Change in
External  Internal Total Extemal  Intemal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
1027 CAMPUS DEVELOPMENT FUND $273,411 $273,411 (6 276,513) ($ 276,513) ($3,102)
2914 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS F ' $0
3056 REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX FUND ($273411)  ($273411) ($ 273.411)
Total $0 $0 $0 (8 276,513) $0  ($276,513) ($276,513) |-
item 11 Budget Office Update General Fund revenue $434,649
forecast

2926

This package updates projected General Fund revenue streams. Recording fee revenues experienced a significant
decline in the later part of 2013, most likely due to the drop in refinancing activity as mortgages rates increased; the
forecast for recording fee revenue is reduced by $344,619. Motor vehicles fees have also come in under forecast
for 2013, and revenues are adjusted downwards by $389,069. Penalty and interest from property tax revenues are
increased by $621,603 for the biennium. Timber sales revenues are increased by $241,312. Liquor excise tax
revenues are increased by $125,473, and the entire budget is being moved to object code 490 instead of object
code 950, where the actual revenues are being receipted since 2013. Various other revenues are being adjusted to
reflect the latest 2013 trends; the net effect of the adjustments is an increase in revenues of $434,649.

Uses Sources Change in
External Internal Total External Internal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
0001 GENERAL FUND $434,650 $434,650 $434,649
Total $0 $0 $0 $434,650 $0 $434,650 $434,649

2013 Fee Holiday Page 4 of 27




Item 12 Budget Office ' Update GIS revenues ($ 204,105)
2924 ) ) )

This package updates General Fund Geographic Information Systems departmental revenues. Ongoing revenue is
reduced by $204,105 per biennium, reflecting a decrease in reimbursable revenues from project work for
customers outside the General Fund, including city of Vancouver projects. Revenue projections for GIS are not
meeting expectations for several reasons. 1) GIS eliminated 3 positions during the past biennium in order to offset
.declining revenues. Revenue projections were not lowered, though GIS expenditures were decreased. Cutting
staff decreases earmng potential. Remalnmg staff work on core GIS, not billable projects. 2) GIS revenues are
based on billing departments and external agencies for projects. GIS has very few customers and depends on
relatively few projects. Projecting projects is not very precise. Projects we do receive may not fit well with our
excess capacity. Demand for web programming exceeds capacity. Demand for GIS layer maintenance is low. 3)
Non-billable General Fund web programming.projects prevent GIS from accepting and working on billable projects.
4) GIS provides services to internal and external’government agencies. Diffi cult financial times have limited GIS
customers’ ability to purchase services. 5) The GIS storefront sells paper map products. Demand for these
products continues to decline. This is due to people using our free internet applications.

Uses Sources Change in
Extemal  Intemal Total Extemal  Intemal Total Balance
‘| Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
0001 GENERAL FUND ($204,105) - ($ 204,105) (8 204,105)
Total $0 $0 $0 ( 204,105) S0 ($204,105) (8 204,105)
item 13 Budget Office _ Update treatment sales tax $613,970

revenue estimates
2964

This package updates revenue estimates for the treatment sales tax fund 1033. Sales tax revenues have grown
7.5% in 2014, compared with 2013, due to the pick up in constructlon actuvnty and the economic recovery. The long-
term forecast is closer to 3% annual growth.

Uses Sources Change.in
External Intemal Total External Internal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash - Transfers
1033 MENTAL HEALTH SALES TAX FUN $613,970 $613,970 $613,970
Total $0 $0 $0 $613,970 $0 $613,970 $613,970
item 14 Dept of Environmental Services _Redut’:e"(r:_ap"‘acity for $0
Reimbursement of Road Fund
Transfer

2968

This change is neutral to both the Road Fund and Clean Water Fund and is strictly an accounting change. Rather
than complete a transfer from the Clean Water expenditure budget, the Clean Water fund returned an additional
Road Fund transfer of $1.6 million through a reversal of revenue. This request will éliminate the expenditure budget
capacnty for any further transfers.

2013 Fee Holiday Page 5 of 27



Uses Sources Change in

External Internal Total Exteral Internal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
1012 COUNTY ROAD FUND (6 1,600,000)  ($ 1.600,000) ($ 1,600,000)
4420 CLEAN WATER FUND $1,600,000  $1,600,000 $1,600,000
Total $0  $1,600,000  $1,600,000 $0  ($1,600,000) ($ 1,600,000) $0
Item 15 Dept of Environmental Services Reduce Transfer Capacity for $0

Camp Bonneville Timber Revenue
2967

This change is neutral to the General Fund and Camp Bonneville Timber Revenue Fund 1014 and is strictly an
accounting change. A new fund was established to capture Camp Bonneville timber revenues. A transfer budget
was established to move the surplus. The transfer budget is being reduced to align with the actual transfer amount.

Uses . Sources Change in
Extemal Intemal Total External Internal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
0001 GENERAL FUND $756,711 $756,711 $756,711
1014  BONNEVILLE TIMBER FUND ($756,711)  ($756,711) ($ 756,711)
Total $0 $756.711 $756,711 $0  (§756,711)  (§756,711) $0
Item 16 District Court Changes related to Mental Health $0

Coordinator
2976

in December 2011, a budget adjustment was approved transferring a Mental Health Court Coordinator position
from Community Services to District Court. The cost of the position is partially offset by Medicaid reimbursements.
Recent reorganizations have moved responsibility to an existing position in the Mental Health Sales Tax Fund
(Fund 1033), beginning in February 2014. As a result, the General Fund will not need to pay salary and benefits for
the remainder of the year, amounting to $81,592. The existing position in Fund 1033 will now qualify for
reimbursement revenue, therefor the budgeted revenue will be removed from the General Fund and instead be
receipted into Fund 1033. The revenue is prorated at $41,471 through the end of 2014 and allows a $41,471
increase in the Mental Health Court budget. There is no net effect on the General Fund.

Uses Sources Change in

External Internal Total External Internal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
0001 GENERAL FUND $41,471 $41,471 ($41,471) ($41.471) $0
1033 MENTAL HEALTH SALES TAX FUN ($ 41,471 ($41,471) $41,471 $41,471 $0
Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Item 17 General Services Budget grant for Heritage Farm $0
parking lot ‘

2934

This package budgets revenues and expenses to build a parking lotfunded by a State of Washington Department of
Ecology. There is no impact on the General Fund.

2013 Fee Holiday Page 6 of 27



Uses Sources Change in
: Extemal  Internal Total Extemal Intemnal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash . Transfers
5193 MAJOR MAINTENANCE FUND ($ 531,000) (8 531,000) $531,000 $531,000 $0
' Total ' ($ 531,000) $0 ($ 531,000) $531,000 $0 $531,000 $0
iftem 18 General Services Increase mailing expenditures ($ 186,722)

2930

The mailroom has been underfunded for years, and it relied on cost savings from printing services, which are no
“longer available.- This is because the Xerox printing pool,'which helped to offset the printshops printer fee, has
been eliminated (Konica is'the new. vendor). Approval of this- budget' request will allow the mailroom to continue to
support the county.at current’ levels. In the next biennium; departments will be assigned budgets for postage, and
they will be required to pay for overage out of their existing’ budget in order to better contain cost.

Uses Sources Change in
Extemal: " Intemal Total Extemal  Intemal Total Balance
Fund : Cash-- - Transfers ' Cash Transfers
0001 GENERAL FUND (8 186,722) ($186,722) ($ 186,722)
Total ($ 186,722) $0  (5186,722) $0 $0 $0 ($ 186,722)
Item 19 General Services o Mailroom Bulk'Mailing Revenue $0

2931

The mailroom practice has been for departments to make checks payable directly to the post office for bulk and
other large mailings. This requires extra steps in both the billing process and travel time to get these funds
deposited at the post office. This'package adds these billings to the normal billing procedure used for all other
county mailings. This will allow the mailroom to bill and collect all mailroom revenue in the same fashion and to
eliminate extra trips to the post office for their employees. There is no impact'on the General Fund, as equal
revenue and expense are being reallocated.

Uses e Sources Change in
External Internal Total Extenal . Internal Total Balance
Fund Cash . Transfers Cash. . Transfers
.0001 GENERALFUND . ($11:000)... - -($ 11,000) $11,000 $11,000 $0
Total ] ,,1,1',000)‘: L $0 ($ 11,000) $11000 S0 $11,000 $0
iftem 20 Human Resources ; Approrratlons for Fund 5045 Self $0

Insurance, Health Care Beneflts
© 2988

ThlS decision-package establishes the fund and accounts to manage the revenue and expenses of the medical and
: dental plans béing converted from: fully-insured to self-insured. The Board of Commissioners adopted the self-
-insurance program under Resolution No:’ '2013-12-22. The self-lnsurance program' has been approved by the

Washington State Risk Manager to be effectlve April 1; 2014.° Self—msurlng health care benefits offers several

advantages including lower administrative costs, greater control over plan design, easier access to plan data,
“improved ability to evaluate health care benefit costs and implement cost containment measures, and avoidance of

state insurance premium taxes, as well as federal Health Reform fees.

2013 Fee Holiday ) Page 7 of 27



Uses Sources Change in

External Internal Total External Internal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
5045 HEALTHCARE SELF-INSURANCE  ($ 11,394,703) (8 11,394,703) $11,394,703 $11,394,703 $0
Total  ($11,394,703) $0  (§ 11.394,703) $11,394,703 $0  $11,394,703 $0
Item 21 Information Services Approriations for Fund 1039 $0

2981

Effective January 1, 2014 changes are in effect related to legislation governing the use of Technology Fees (RCW
82.45.180). Up until June 30, 2010 the fee was for County Treasurers to set up the electronic transfer of excise
fees (eREET). From July 1 2010 through Dec 31, 2013 the fee was retained by the State Treasurer and awarded as
a grant to qualifying county assessors, to establish annual property valuations. Starting January 1, 2014 the fee is
split so that half is retained by the counties and half is remitted to the State, which allocates it to counties statewide
on a proportionate basis. In December 2013, Clark County created Fund 1039 Real Estate and Property Tax
Administration Assistance Fund to account for the fee revenue and for related expenditures which are resticted to
maintenance costs for the Assessor valuation system and the Treasurer eREET system. The new fund (Fund

1039) was authorized by the Board of Commissioners on December 17, 2013. The Supplemental Budget request
establishes the budgetary revenue amounts and departmental expenditures in the new fund.

Uses Sources Change in
External internal Total Extemnal internal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
1039 REAL ESTATE AND PROPERTY T ($ 17.500) ~ ($17,500) $35,000 $35,000 " %0
Total ($ 17.500) $0 ($ 17,500) $35,000 $0 $35,000 $0
Item 22 Jail ‘ Add two Jail Discharge Planners ($ 148,500)

2980

This budget request seeks $148,500 in ongoing funding to hire two masters level social workers (discharge
planners) to work with Sheriff's Office Corrections Reentry staff with discharge planning of mentally ill, homeless,
unemployed and otherwise challenged inmates being released from the Clark County Main Jail and Jail Work
Center. These two positions would help assess the needs of inmates identified by Crisis Intervention Teams (CIT)
from Law Enforcement (LE) or Corrections and mental health counsetors in the jail, as inmates who may be at risk
of immediate re-arrest without discharge services. The hiring of these positions will fill the gap between release
from jail, and taking advantages of available services so the person has a better chance of not returning to jail.
Mentally iil inmates, and those struggling with chemical dependency, will be placed into programs better suited for
their circumstances, and maximum, medium and minimum security jail beds are better used for the individuals with
criminological habits and whom the court feels need to be incarcerated for the safety of our communities. Annually,
approximately 15,000 inmates are booked and released from the Clark County Main Jail and Jail Work Center. A
significant number (national figure of 16%) are severely mentally ill; have a longer length of stay, consume a large
portion of criminal justice (jail) resources (medical, mental health, supervision and mediations) while incarcerated.
Equally at risk for reoffending are the approximately 70% (US Bureau of Justice) of jail inmates that have
committed a drug offense, used drugs regularly and 35% were under the influence of drugs at the time of their
arrest. Community organizations, with private and/or public funding, have volunteered to help provide discharge
services for inmates being released from the Clark County jail but currently the jail does not have professionals to
screen and help inmates identify services to help them not reoffend. The amount being requested is for a one year
period through Dec 31 2014,

2013 Fee Holiday Page 8 of 27




Uses Sources Change in
Extemal  Intemal  Total Extemal Internal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
1033 MENTAL HEALTH SALES TAXFUN  (§ 148,500) ($ 148,500) ($ 148,500)
Total ($ 148,500) $0 ($ 148,500) $0 $0 $0 {$ 148,500)
tem 23 Juvenile ' : Juvenile D_etentioh Alternative $0
Initiative Grant (JDAI)

2977

In November 2013, the Board of County.Commissioners approved a $50,000 grant received from the Office of
Juvenile Justice. The supplemental-budget adjustment is to recognize the $50,000 grant revenue and make related
increases in Juvenile's operating budget.

Uses - Sources Change in
, External  Intemal - Total External  Intemal Total Balance
| Fund o _Cash- Transfers Cash Transfers
0001 GENERAL FUND ($ 50,000) ($ 50,000) $50,000 $50,000 %0
Total (8 50,000) $0 ($ 50,000) $50,000 $0 $50,000 $0
Item 24 Juvenile Juvenile Mental Health ($ 97,000)
Internships

2978

The request is for authorization to use $97,000 in the Mental Health Sales Tax Fund (Fund 1033) to pay stipends
for three pre-doctoral internship positions to provide-mental health treatment and services to youth in our
-community. Supervision will be’provided by a professuonal accredited psychologist. The clinical internship positions
are full time (40 -50 hours per week) for ten months:if at a school or for11 1/2 months if at Juvenile Court. The
three internships are anticipated to cost $63;000 and the accredited psychologist supervision will be about $34,000
for the period. The program is offered through the Clark County Consortium of Clark County Juvenile Court,
Vancouver Public Schools, and Evergreen Public Schools. The Juvenile Court is the lead organization, nationally
recogmzed for their work with youth and commited to finding effective ways to respond to youth with mental health
issues. The program would begin in August 2014 for the 2014/15 academic year. Staff have met with Internship
Directors to identify potential interns. This is an ongoing program. There is no-effect on the General Fund.

Uses Sources Changein
External Internal Total External Internal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
| 1033 MENTAL HEALTH SALES TAX FUN (8 97,000) ($ 97,000) : ($ 97,000)
Total ($ 97.000) "0 ($ 97,000) $0 $0 $0 ($ 97,000)
Item 25 Medical Examiner Coverdell Grant $0

2991

The Paul Coverdell Forensic Sciences Improvement Grant providés funding for improvements to the quality and
timeliness of forensic science and medical examiner services. The Clark County Office of the Medical Examiner
has been awarded $19,895 through this grant program. The funds will be used for additional digital dental
equipment.

2013 Fee Holiday Page 9 of 27



Uses ' Sources Change in

External Internal Total External Internal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
0001 GENERAL FUND ($ 19,895) ($ 19,895) $19,895 $19,895 $0
Total {$ 19,895) $0 ($ 19,895) $19,895 $0 $19,895 $0
Item 26 Prosecuting Attornéy Request to Fund Security ($ 150,000)
Measures

2979

"The Prosecuting Attorney's Office is housed in the Franklin Center, a building that is approximately 100 years old
and originally constructed for residential use. The building age, design and construction are not compatible with the
security needs of a modern day Prosecutor’s Office. In March of 2012, the Prosecutor's Office formed a security
committee to assess and address security concerns from staff and management. The committee identified threats
to employees and prepared a list of recommendations based on whether the solution was within our control or
required assistance from someone else and whether the cost to implement was free, low cost or high cost. Over the
last two years, the Prosecutor’s Office has implemented a number of changes to improve security, including: 1. The
removal or relocation of benches and recycle bins that draw unnecessary attention 2. Reconfigured office spaces to
create interview rooms on the first floor in controlled areas 3. Locked down the elevator, stairwell and all first floor
offices to control access to staff and sensitive files 4. Opened up the first floor hallway to improve visibility 5.
Installed a security camera in the reception area 6. Created internal policies on escorting visitors and emergency
response protocols 7. Provided training to staff on general security. The next phase for securing the building is to
address perimeter security. Over the last couple of months, there was an attempt to bomb a neighboring
Prosecutor's Office and our own deputy prosecutors have received credible threats. In addition, by not controlling
the access to our parking lots and external stairwell, we are unable to protect employees who come in early or leave
late, leaving them exposed to attacks, contact with bio-hazard materials and exposing them to unknown bodily
fluids. The Prosecuting Attorney has consulted with Risk Management and Facilities regarding a proposal to secure
the parking areas of the Franklin Center. The proposal includes fencing exposed areas of the parking lot, installing
gated access, securing open access areas and upgrading the windows at ground and first floor levels. The
approximate cost of the proposal is $150,000.00. We are requesting that the Board of County Commissioners
authorize the one-time funding needed to implement these security measures.

Uses Sources Change in
Extemnal Internal Total External Intemnal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
0001 GENERAL FUND ($150,000)  ($ 150,000) ($ 150,000)
5193  MAJOR MAINTENANCE FUND ($ 150,000) ($ 150,000) $150,000 $150,000 $0
Total (8150,000)  ($150,000)  ($ 300,000) $0 $150,000 $150,000 ($ 150,000)
item 27 Railroad Budget new grant $0

2932

Clark County made application and was subsequently awarded grant funding through WUTC for rehabilitation of
public railroad grade crossings located on the Clark County Chelatchie Prairie Railroad at NW Fruit Valley Road in
Vancouver, NE St. Johns Road in Vancouver, and East Main Street in Battle Ground. Grant awards in the amount
of $20,000 for each project were authorized by WUTC, totaling $60,000, from the Grade Crossing Protective Fund
(GCPF). The balance of these projects will be funded through a 2012 Freight Rail Assistance Program (FRAP)
grant awarded through WSDOT Rail. By entering into this agreement with WUTC, Clark County is obligating itself to
.complete the projects and file reimbursement documents with WUTC no later than October 1, 2014. The $60,000
GCPF grant will permit Clark County to perform all of the capital projects on the Clark County Chelatchie Prairie
Railroad planned for and anticipated as part of the 2012 WSDOT FRAP grant award. There is no General Fund
impact since the request authorizes the receipt and expenditure of $60,000.00 grant funds from the WUTC GCPF
for capital projects on the Clark County Chelatchie Prairie Railroad. All expense will be reimbursed through the
grants. :

2013 Fee Holiday Page 10 of 27



Uses Sources Change in
: Extemnal Intemal Total External Internal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Tra_nsfers
0001 GENERAL FUND ($ 60,000) ($ 60,000) $60,000- $60,000 $0
' Total ($ 60,000) $0 ($ 60,000) ' $60000 0 $60,000 %0
item 28 Railroad Railroad revenue reimbursement $0

.2933

for travel -

The railroad coordinator is now a representative for Clark County on the Energy Facility Site evaluation Council
 (EFSEC) and as such has required travel time and meetings to attend. EFSEC will-reimburse the county upon

receipt of invoices for any travel charges.

Uses Sources Change in
External Intemnal Total External:. - Intemal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
0001 GENERAL FUND (8 10,000) (8 10,000) $10,000 $10,000 $0
‘ Total - ($ 10,000) $0 -($ 10,000) $10,000 $0 $10,000 $0
- Item 29 Risk Management Fund 5040 Risk Cost AIIocatlon ($ 887,861)

2997

Plan Adjustments

This package updates the amounts that county funds contribute to the liability fund 5040 (Risk Management). The
new cost allocation uses the formula recommended by the most recehté‘t’;tuarial report completed in February
2014. The total amount’of the contributions collected from other funds is unchanged, but the distribution of costs
changes among funds based on the latest actuarial study. General Fund: support-is also budgeted one-time to help
cover the cost increase for risk liability for the Department of. Commumty Services Fund, 1035 ($29,192) and for the
Children’s Justice Center Fund 1018 ($9,796). The risk liability expense for fund 5093 is also dlstnbuted among the
funds that receive services from fund 5093, in order to recover cost.

2013 Fee Holiday

Page 11 of 27




Uses Sources Change in

Extenal Internal Total External  Intemal Total Balance

Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers

0001 GENERAL FUND $70,415 ($67,133) $3,282 $3,282
1003  EVENT CENTER FUND ($ 4,995) (6 1,026) ($6,021) ($6,021)
1011 PLANNING AND CODE FUND $72,471 $72,471 $72,471
1012 COUNTY ROAD FUND $89,157 ($ 6,638) $82,519 $82,519
1018  ARTHUR D. CURTIS CHILDREN'S ($9,796) ($9,79) $9,796 $9,796 $0
1022 CRIME VICTIMAND WITNESSASS  ($ 15,259) (8 15,259) ($ 15,259)
1025 HEALTH DEPARTMENT ($78,508) ($ 78,508) ($ 78,508)
1027 CAMPUS DEVELOPMENT FUND (6 22,726) ($ 22,726) ($22,726)
1032 MPD-OPERATIONS FUND ($ 15,216) ($1,317) ($ 16,533) ($ 16,533)
1033  MENTAL HEALTH SALES TAX FUN (6 22,487) ($ 22,487) ($ 22,487)
1935 ADMINISTRATION & GRANTS MA ($29,192) ($29,192) $29,192 $29,192 $0
3194 TECHNOLOGY RESERVE FUND {$1.735) ($ 1.735) ($1.735)
4014 SOLID WASTE FUND (8 16,022) ($ 16,022) ($ 16,022)
4420 CLEAN WATER FUND $1,274 $1,274 $1,274
4580 WASTEWATER MAINTENANCE & $32,255 $32,255 $32,255
5006 ELECTIONS FUND ($5.925) ($ 5.925) ($ 5,925)
5040 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE ($ 887,861) (6 887,861) (6 887,861)
5091 EQUIPMENT RENTAL & REVOLVI ($ 216) ($216) ($ 216)
5092 DATA PROCESSING REVOLVING {5 6,369) ($6,369) ($6,369)
5093 CENTRAL SUPPORT SERVICES F ($ 59,852) ($ 59.852) $59,852 $59,852 $0

Total $0 ($ 98,840) ($ 98,840) (8 887,861) $98,840  ($789,021) ($ 887,861)
item 30 Risk Management Increase budget for Risk ($1,787,244)
Management

2996

This package increases spending authority for the biennium, with additional required funding coming from Fund
5040 reserves. This additional budget authority is needed in order to meet higher expenditures in liability insurance
premiums, judgments and settlements, and legal defense costs.

Uses Sources Change in
External Internal Total External Internal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
5040 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE  ($ 1,787,244) ($ 1,787,244) ($ 1,787,244)
Total (8 1,787,244) $0  ($1.787,24) $0 $0 $0 ($ 1,787,244)

2013 Fee Holiday - Page 12 of 27



item 31 Sheriff Add Eight New Sworn Positions ($ 1,020,351)
2965

In order to address growing workload demands on the Enforcement function, the Sheriff is requesting 7 deputy
sheriff positions and 1 enforcement sergeant position effective April 1, 2014. .The majority of these positions will be
assigned to uniform patrol services, and to fill vacancies in specialized mvestlgatlve functions (major crimes, drug
task force) that were reduced during budget reductions. These positions would be responsible for answering 911
calls-and responding to neighborhood concerns.and: problems,:as well as investigating serious persons and vice
crimes. The sergeant position will be assigned to address supervisory shortfalls in Enforcement operations. In
addition to the FTE positions outlined above, the Sheriff's Office is requestmg funding for a vehicle and related
equipment for each position. These vehicles will be comprised of a mix of marked patrol units, supervisory units,
and investigative units. Justification: The Sheriff has, on many occasions over the past several years, highlighted
the growing gap between the local demand for police services and the Sheriff's ability to respond to and meet that
demand. And, in response to this long term, ongoing need, the Board of County Commissioners authorized an
increase in sworn staffing levels at the Sheriff's Office._This increase equaled 7 deputies and 1 sergeant in 2007,
and 6 deputies.and 2 sergeants in 2008.. The Board of Commissioners, at the time the 2007/2008 budget was
adopted, publicly stated that the Sheriff's. Office would receive an increase in sworn‘staffing equaling 16 sworn
deputies/sergeants each biennium “in perpetuity.” Unfortunately the economic downturn of 2009 created a serious
budget challenge for the Board of County Commissioners. The result was that the sworn staffing increase was
halted and in the 2009/2010 the Sheriff's Office reduced sworn staffing by 22 positions. In 2012 another sworn
position was reduced, bringing the total reduction of sworn deputies to 23 positions. With these reductions the
sworn. deputy to citizen ratio (unincorporated Clark County population) is now at next to the lowest in the State of
Washington amongst its 38 counties. Workload analysis conducted by the Sheriff's Office has revealed that at
current staffing levels, on average when an individual calls 911 with an emergency there is a deputy available less
than 50% of the time. At current staffing levels the Sheriff's Office is able to respond to a single major incident, but
not two, should such occur at or near the same time. Additionally, workload does not permit patrol deputies to
address community concerns, such as neighborhood drug houses, satisfactorily. In order to increase our service to
a point where a deputy is available 68% of the time to respond when a 911 call is received, the Sheriff would need
to increase patrol staffing by 24 sworn positions. This does not address the deficiencies in investigative units such
as Major Crimes, Tactical Detectives, Safe Streets Task Force (gang enforcement), property crimes such as auto
theft, the Elder Abuse Center, major. traffic collisions, and the Drug Task Force. The Sheriff proposes that the Board
of County Commissioners begin to rebuild staffing loses and work towards restoring service levels thereby
improving:safety and the quality of life for Clark County citizens. Therefore, the Sheriff makes the request of an
additional 8 sworn positions during the 2014 budget period.

Uses : Sources Change in
External Internal Total External Internal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
0001 GENERAL FUND ($ 1,020,351) ($ 1,020,351) (8 1,020,351)
Total ($ 1,020,351) $0 ~ ($1,020,351) $0 $0 $0 ($ 1,020,351)

" 2013 Fee Holiday Page 13 of 27



item 32 Community Development Administration Program Manager for Electronic ($ 120,971)
Permitting
2987

What Is the Business Problem / Issue?

As the lead department, Community Development will be choosing a vendor to replace the fifteen (15) year old
electronic permitting system. Since early 2013, two project managers (a business project manager and an IT
project manager) have been leading the initiative to replace the current Tidemark system. The project managers
have leveraged resources from several departments that utilize the system in an effort to identify their
requirements. The goals are to identify what is currently needed in addition to new and innovative approaches
capable of sustaining Clark County permit system for the next decade.

The Tidemark Replacement Project is entering the critical stages of reviewing proposals, choosing top vendors for
demonstrations, and ultimately choosing a final vendor for an on-site scoping session and contract negotiation. With
full support from the Application Services Director, the project sponsor (the Community Development Director), has
determined the need for a full-time business project manager for this initiative. This individual will lead the project
from the business perspective through a successful implementation of the project and provide continued support for
the life of the system.

Who Will Benefit and How:

With a dedicated manager to focus on understanding the departments’ business needs, business processes,
leveraging technology, employing project management skills, and using other management and resource allocation
skills, all departments using the system will benefit.

More importantly, this new position will focus on customers using the new system — from citizens to builders and
developers. They will all benefit from a more robust and smooth operating system providing stream-lined processes
and timely customer service.

What is the impact if this request is not funded?

An ad-hoc arrangement of staff would be used to manage the system. This could lead to potential delays in
adopting process changes and delay newly acquired functionality in the future. This could also impair operational
support after implementation.

Funding:
As outlined below, funding of this new position will be from Fund 1011.
Uses Sources Change in
External Internal Total External Internal Total Balance
| Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
1011 PLANNING AND CODE FUND ($120,972) ($120,972) ($ 120,971)
Total ($120,972) $0 ($ 120,972) $0 $0 $0 ($ 120,971)
item 33 Community Development Administration Update Building Fund revenues $4,605,647

2982

This package updates the revenue forecast for building fund 1011, since actual revenues from development review
and building fees have been higher than forecasted in 2013, due to an increase in activity in both residential and
non-residential constuction. Other miscellaneous revenues are also updated in order to better align actual and
budget line items; and clean water revenues are removed, since the fund no longer performs reimbursable work for
the clean water program.

2013 Fee Holiday Page 14 of 27



Uses Sources Change in
External Internal Total © Extemal Intemal Total Balance
Fund : Cash Transfers Cash Transfers :
1011 PLANNING AND CODE FUND $4,605,647 $4,605,647 $4,605,647
Total $0 0 $0 $4,605,647 $0  $4,605,647 $4,605,647
ltem 34" Public Works Administration 7 Fund Transfef’from 0001 to 1032 $150,000

2990

-Thls request is for the internet reservation system, Active Network for the parks program. The program is limited to -
only: having one fund designated as:the holding account. The ongmal fund to deposit all of the parks reservations
will be located-in the General Fund; 0001. At the end of the year, there will be a reconciling process to transfer
money from the General Fund (0001) to the GCPD Operations and.Maintenance Fund (1032) to align'the revenues
into the proper accounts. .

Uses Sources _ Changeiin
External . Intemal Total Extemal . Intemal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers ) Cash Transfers
0001 GENERAL FUND {6150,000) (5 150,000) $150,000 $150,000 $0
1032 MPD-OPERATIONS FUND _ $150,000 $150,000 $150,000
Total $0  ($150.000)  ($ 150,000) $150,000 $150,000 $300,000 $150,000
Item 35 Public Works Administration Increase budget for a 24-month ($74,321)

project position in Real Property
2943

This request is to add a 24-month project employee, effective March 1, 2014 This project position is responsible for
praviding appraisal, appraisal review and acquisition/negotiation support to the Real Property Services Section. This
allows Real-Property Services to provide effective, time managed service, reducing current outsourcing of all
appraisal and appraisal review services.

Uses ‘ Sources Change in
External Internal Total Extemal Internal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
1012 COUNTY ROAD FUND ($74,321) (8 74,321) , : ($ 74,321)
Total (874,321 $0 ($74,321) $0 $0 $0 ($74,321)
_Item 36 Public Works AdminisIt,fation [ncrease budget for signal and $0

guardrail inventories
2946

In the last biennium, we have implemented new sngnal and guardrail mventones At the beginning of the biennium,
we estimated the volume’of materials;that would be going through the mventory systems. After reviewing the actual
history, we need to increase our budget accordlngly for-both revenue ‘and ‘expenses.

Uses ] Sources Change in
External Internal Total External Internal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
5091 EQUIPMENT RENTAL & REVOLVI ($ 91,000) ($ 91,000) $91,000 $91,000 . $0
Total ($91,000) $0 ($ 91,000) $91,000 $0 $91,000 $0

2013 Feé Holiday Page 15 of 27




item 37 Public Works Administration Increase budget for utility $0

reimbursable costs
2944

This request is for additional budget for our utility reimbursable work for our County Road projects. This includes
Timmen Road for $2,000,000; NE 47th Avenue/NE 78th Street for $33,000; NE 119th Street (72nd — 87th) for
$3,900,000; NE 47th Avenue for $7,000; 119th crossing replacement for $30,000 and 10th Avenue for $30,000.
These types of projects are difficult to predict for the utilities until we get closer to construction. This is an unusually
high amount for Public Works due to the nature of these projects.

Uses Sources Change in
External Internal Total External Internal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
1012 COUNTY ROAD FUND (8 6,000,000) (8 6,000,000) $6,000,000 $6,000,000 $0
Total (3 6,000,000) $0  ($:6,000,000) $6,000,000 $0  $6,000,000 $0
item 38 Public Works Administration Increase equipment budget for $0

Camp Bonneville
2942

This request is to purchase two Polaris Sportsman quads. Clark County is responsible for the maintenance of
approximately 15 miles of fence and 46 miles of roads and trails. The current quad is approximately 25 years old
and no longer operational. These will be used to reach areas of the camp that are inaccessible by our other
vehicles. The army ESCA funds will be used for this purchase.

Uses Sources Change in
External  Intemal . Total External Internal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers
1013 CAMP BONNEVILLE FUND ($ 24,125) (6 24,125) $24,125 $24,125 $0
Total ($ 24,125) $0 (8 24,125) $24,125 $0 $24,125 $0
Item 39 Public Works Administration Move Salaries/Benefits Budget ($ 14,000)

from Fund 1012 to Fund 4580
2948

We have a senior manager that spends about 25% of their time managing the Salmon Creek Wastewater

Treatment Plant. This was not budgeted in the 13/14 biennium so we are now requesting that budget be moved to
offset these costs.

Uses Sources Change in
External Internal Total External internal Total Balance
Fund Cash Transfers Cash Transfers )
1012 COUNTY ROAD FUND $12,542 ($ 12,543) ) $0
4580 WASTEWATER MAINTENANCE & ($ 26,542) ($ 26,542) $12,543 $12,543 ($ 14,000)
Total ($14,000)  ($ 12,543) (8 26,543) $0 $12,543 $12,543 (8 14,000)

2013 Fee Holiday Page 16 of 27




Item 40 Public Works Administration Move Salaries/Benefits Budget $0
from Fund 1012 to Fund 5091

2947

This is to i<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>